September 2004

Come September, and people can’t help remembering what happened on the 11th  of September, 2001, when two airplanes slammed into the twin towers of the World Trade Centre in New York, resulting in the deaths of thousands in a scene of horror that sent shock waves around the world. Most horrifying was the scene of people, caught in the upper floors, trying to find ways of escape. With the whole building on fire, the only way was to jump down and which would only mean certain death. That scenario will remain for a long long time with those who witnessed the carnage, and especially those who have loved ones, relatives, friends who happened to be there, in that building that day.

The event showed that people can achieve any objective, however difficult, so long as they are dedicated enough to die for their cause and which poses a very great dilemma to people who are responsible for giving protection and security. To make matters worse, there seem to be no shortage of such fanatical people around the world, as shown by events where people especially young women and men willingly blow themselves up for their beliefs, for their causes and which is increasing alarmingly. The question is whether their sacrifice achieved any positive out come, whether these acts advanced any of their causes. Many simply are of the opinion that the deaths of these young people are just a waste of precious lives whose dedication and commitment applied elsewhere may well benefit the world as a whole in many aspects.

This September, in Burma, its remembering the 18th of September 1988, when “Big Brother” General Ne Win, tired and very sure that his “Burmese Way to Socialism” is going downhill and in no way salvageable, decided to step down, paving the way for a new breed of “Brothers” to take over the reins and address the country’s problems. But then, he left his legacy of “Shooting Straight” to address problems which the young “Brothers’ gleefully adhere to. Thus was born the SLORC, whose appetite for savagery has become unique in a way that can hardly be equaled. These days the name has been changed to SPDC,- State Peace and Development Council, most endearing to the ear, but in essence meaning just the opposite, as little of Peace and Development can be envisioned in the whole of the country. And to all evidence the “Brothers” are continuing with their own deaf and inept ways. Many people are saying that the SPDC is still very much intransigent as far as principles  are concerned. Theirs is the application of crude ways of yonder days to run a country and a people, going backwards into history. Surprisingly they have many supporting friends around but who may have designs and interests of their own.  Recently, their Civilian Foreign Minister was booted out to be replaced by a General who will be trying to adapt himself to civilian dress and manners. The “booting” most likely was due to a slip of the tongue, or it may be that the Generals feel they can never trust a civilian. There was the precedence, when one of Burma’s outstanding son’s – U Thant became Secretary General of the United Nations. Befitting his role, he seemed to be adhering to Democratic Principles, which the Military Regime under General Ne Win simply did not like. The result was that, U Thant, on his death was even denied a proper burial site in his own country. There is a Burmese saying “Woot Leh” which means “to suffer the same fate.” For Big Brother Ne Win didn’t receive a proper burial on his death. His exit was no much better than that of a condemned criminal. He is gone for sure, but the system he laid down is still very much alive.

As of the Present, the Generals will be continuing with their Road Map, their National Convention, and then the next step in their National Convention – like it or not,  they will go their own way. Meantime, “the Lady” together with many others are still in protective custody, with the Generals, oblivious to all calls for change for the better. The country and the people are still suffering. Many people can’t understand why the Tough Generals are as always in fear and awe of the frail Lady, not daring to face and confront her openly.

Then, looking around the world, we see very little to be optimistic and to be joyful. Explosions, shootings, killings, mutilations,  beheadings are becoming a daily occurrence. Dreadful deeds and rhetorics are flying every where. Natural, disastrous forces are flexing their muscles almost every where. Hurricanes Charley, Frances, Ivan and Jeanne are hitting the Caribbean/US very hard. Typhoons, Rain-storms, floods, landslides, quakes, eruptions are unceasing events. The price of Oil is hitting a high of $.50 per barrel. Then we hear of attempts at Nuclear Capability by still as yet non-capable countries-which added to the Nuclear Arsenal already deployed will add more gravity to the menace to Humanity. For a first strike will be no guarantee for safety or security, but would simply be a call for a Retaliatory Strike and which can only mean self-annihilation or suicide, whichever one prefers.

K.R.C - Camps Activities.

September – 2004

 Ù 2-9- 04 – MOI & NGOs – UNHCR meeting at Mae La Camp, where K.R.C. attended. UNHCR gave information that Refugee Camps in TAK Province will be fenced around. National Resources Fund will help with the fencing.

 Ù 4-9- 04 – K.R.C. Education Coordinator, in Cooperation with KED, set up Question Papers for 4th and 7th standards exams in Camps Schools. Plans were made on how to send these Papers to all Camps, especially those which are quite distant. 

 Ù 6-9- 04 – Educational NGOs, KRC Education Coordinator and KED meet to discuss Educational Curriculum and Coordination Training in Camps.

Ù 7-9- 04 – MOI- NGOs – UNHCR meeting at Um Pheim Mai Camp, where KRC attended. MOI- notification - There will be regulatory restrictions and checks made at Camp Entry Check –Points, for the purpose of preventing unwanted and destructive elements having access to the Camp.

Ù 9-9- 04 – KRC – Umphiem Mai Camp School Heads meeting. Schools to provide statistics of their School Children – ICS will be distributing T.shirts in the near future.

Ù 10-9- 04 – Vocational Meeting at ZOA office where KRC Education Coordinator attended. Discussed were School Subjects, Increased Subsidies to be provided where needed and Clarification of Roles of workers.

Ù 14-9- 04 –    KRC – meet with Umphiem Camp Committee.



Discussed were matters related to Administration, Management, To make improvement of registered Camp Population , those who are not registered, New comers, those who are staying outside of Camp, with a view to balancing the Eating and Feeding Figure.

Ù 17-9- 04 –  Mae La Camp – KRC organized a meeting of  K - Groups : KRC, KWO, KYO, KED, KSNG, etc. to discuss improvement needs together with joint cooperative efforts to work for improved problem addressing. There was found to be needs for improvement in Domestic , Neighborly, Social Relations, which seemed to be affected by congestion, limitation, joblessness, deprivation , lethargy, exposures and needs.

Ù 18-9- 04 – Umphiem Camp – Camp Health Co-ordinator organized a meeting of Camps Elders and workers of KHWU and KEWU to discussion Health, Sanitation, waste disposals in the camp.

Ù 21-9- 04 – MSF ( Switzerland ) – Mr. Stephen Jooris visited KRC to discuss MSF related support works in Camps, to get information on KRC Role and Activities, Camps situation, Conditions, Refugees and their welfare needs, available support and conditions.

Ù 22-9- 04 –    UNICEF Representative ( Bang Kok ) and COERR Representatives visit KRC. Talks focussed on Refugee Children in Camps – their Psycho/Social Assistance needs and to create a Mechanism for helping such children.  

Ù 26-9- 04 – Visit to Mae La Camp by Swedish Minister for Migration and Asylum Affairs, Mrs. Barbro Holmberg and Delegation, together with UNHCR. Meet with Mae La MOI, Security Officials, Camp Committee and Karen Women Group . There were wide ranging question and answer sessions touching on Refugee Welfare  Education, Health and Especially Women and Children Concerns. The Women Group Presented their Case where they were working in the Voluntary Capacity and Work Efforts hindered by the lack of support/ subsidy for them. The women focussed their voluntary efforts in the fields of skill promotion and self help, in weaving , sewing ,elderly care, adult literacy, Nursery Schools, Widows, Vulnerable, Orphans Care, and Cultural affairs promotions.

(This month of September , BBC and KRC in joint effort, initiated the new Camp Management Programme in Mae La Camp ( The Project was initiated in Umphiem beginning August 2004.)

(During September, AMI – organized a Training Class in Psychosomatic Education. They formed workers staff to implement works related to Psychosomatic Education.

(ARC/CHE gave Education in Reproductive Health in Um Phiem.

(PPAT organised First Aid Classes in 5 schools in Um Phiem Camp.

(MRE – organised ( 6 ) Education Classes on Mine Risks and Awareness in Um Phiem Camp.

(CARE Team – organized monthly Education on Narcotics/Drugs, in Camps.
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NUMBER OF PEOPLE IN THE CAMPS  SEPTEMBER, 2004.
	MAE SOT     AREA
	CAMP
	No. of families
	Over - 12 Yrs
	6 - 12 Yrs
	Under  5 Yrs
	Total

	
	
	
	M
	F
	M
	F
	M
	F
	

	
	Mae La
	5,152
	9,560
	9,694
	3,909
	3,628
	2,057
	1,947
	30,795

	
	Um Pheim Mai
	3,347
	6,041
	5,796
	2,120
	2,013
	1,393
	1,247
	18,610

	Total
	8,499
	15,601
	15,490
	6,029 
	5,641
	3,450
	3,194
	49,405

	NORTH
	Mae Ra Mu Luang
	1,993
	4,353
	3,881
	1,371
	1,208
	865
	855
	12,533

	
	Mae La Oo
	2,526
	5,091
	4,443
	1,692
	1,552
	978
	805
	14,561

	Total
	4,519
	9,444
	8,324
	3,063
	2,760
	1,843
	1,660
	27,094

	SOUTH
	Noh Poe
	2,833
	4,269
	4,065
	1,431
	1,253
	882
	930
	12,830

	
	Ban Dong Yang
	737
	1,199
	1,305
	521
	527
	156
	158
	3,866

	
	Htam Him 
	1,652
	2,098
	2,176
	1,420
	1,394
	1051
	1041
	9,180

	Total
	5,222
	7,566
	7,546
	3,372
	3,174
	2,089
	2,129
	25,876

	Grand Total
	18,240
	32,611
	31,360
	12,464
	11,575
	7,382
	6,983
	102,375


RICE AND OTHER ITEMS RECEIVED DURING THE MONTH.

	FROM
	CAMP
	Rice

50 kg

Sack
	Salt

Kilos
	F-paste

15 -Kg

Tins
	Yellow

Bean 60 Kilo/sacks 
	Chilies 

Kilos
	Cooking 

Oil

200 ltr
	Charcoal

25 Kg

Sacks
	Charcoal

20 Kg

Sacks
	B.Food

	B.B.C
	Umphiem Mai
	 5,506
	7,325
	1,220
	287
	2,288
	86
	
	7,240
	1025

	
	Mae La
	13,340
	17,656
	2,931
	693
	5,532
	208
	
	17,457
	2461

	COERR
	Um Phiem
	250
	
	
	
	
	
	
	
	


RICE AND OTHER ITEMS RECEIVED DURING THE MONTH OF APRIL TO NOVEMBER. (NOH POE CAMP)

	FROM
	CAMP
	Rice 50 kg Sack
	Salt 

Kilos
	F-paste 15 Kg

Tins
	Tinned Fish

155 mg tins
	Yellow Bean 60  Kilo/sacks 
	Chilies 

Kilos
	Cooking Oil

200 ltr drums
	Charcoal 20 Kg

Sacks

	B.B.C
	Noh Poe
	32,664
	44,239
	7,373
	251,522
	1,300
	13,825
	520
	43,686


We shall always be grateful to the Thai people and Government for their sympathy and understanding in Allowing us safe refuge.

We are also indebted to the NGOs for their Supports and Services.

BBC- Support in Food and Shelter Material. BBC is also supporting with warm clothing for all the camps.

MSF- Support  in Medical and Health facilities.

AMI-   "

"
"
" 
"

ARC- "

"
"
"
"

MHD- "

"
"
"
"

ZOA(ABWaid)- Support in Educational facilities Teachers' Training.

Consortium - Support in Educational facilities, Teachers' Training and Education for Deaf/Mute/Blinds.

TOPS- Support in Educational facilities.

ICS- Asia- Support in Educational facilities and school buildings.

COERR- Rice and Educational support. EVI- to be involved with Extremely Vulnerable people.

H.I- Support for Refugee Handicaps with Prosthesis and rehabilitation and also year-end sporting events for Handicaps.

NCA- (Norway Church Aid) has been providing KRC with administrative & organizational Support.

It has also supported with remuneration for KRC members and workers.

UNHCR- For Registration Process Protection and Ultimate Safe Repatriation.

SMRU- Support with Malaria Control, Prevention and Treatment.

SVA- to support with Libraries in the camps.

PPAT- Parenthood Planning Association Thailand - Supporting with Family Planning and Preventive/

Education in Refugee Camps.
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